

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as  
Indiana Secretary of State, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
HISTORIANS AND OTHER SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

J. GERALD HEBERT\*  
TARA MALLOY  
PAUL S. RYAN  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1640 Rhode Island Ave., NW,  
Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 736-2200  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

CHARLES J. OGLETREE, JR.  
THE CHARLES HAMILTON  
HOUSTON INSTITUTE  
125 Mount Auburn St.  
Floor Three  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-8285  
November 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Post-Reconstruction “Progressive Reform” Was Typically Used To Disfranchise People of Color and Poor Whites.....	4
II. The Poll Tax Was Likewise Used from the 1890s to the 1960s to Disfranchise People of Color and Poor Whites.....	13
III. The Indiana Photo ID Requirement Im- poses Significant Burdens on Voters.....	16
IV. Legislative Motives Should Be Considered When Determining The Constitutionality of Any Asserted “Reform” .....	23
V. Evidence Strongly Suggests Indiana’s Photo ID Law Was Enacted With Partisan Intent To Burden Certain Voters .....	27
VI. The Reasons Given for Indiana’s Photo ID Law Are Not Credible .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	18
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1978) .....	24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ....	24, 25, 26
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	24
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F. 2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	24

## STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A) .....	19
----------------------------------	----

## STATE STATUTES:

Indiana Senate Enrolled Act No. 483, Pub. L. No. 109-2005 .....	1
N.C. Acts, ch. 287, §§ 3, 12 (1889), <i>in</i> FRENISE A. LOGAN, THE NEGRO IN NORTH CAROLINA, 1876-1894 (1964) .....	9
S.C. Acts § 5, p. 1112 (1881-1882) .....	9

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	24
H.B. 1318 (Pa. 2006) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.B. 1567 (Fla. 2005).....	27
H.B. 2019 (Kan. 2007).....	27
H.B. 218 (Tex. 2007).....	28
H.B. 244 (Ga. 2005).....	27
H.B. 345 (N.H. 2006).....	28
S.B. 1014 (Mo. 2006).....	27
S.B. 42 (Wis. 2005).....	28
S.B. 483 (Ind. 2005).....	27
S.B. 84 (Ga. 2006).....	27

## STATE LEGISLATIVE VOTE RECORDS:

Florida, <a href="http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Bills/billsdetail.aspx?BillId=17234&amp;SessionId=38">http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Bills/billsdetail.aspx?BillId=17234&amp;SessionId=38</a> .....	28
Georgia (2005 bill), <a href="http://www.legis.state.ga.us/legis/2005_06/sum/hb244.htm">http://www.legis.state.ga.us/legis/2005_06/sum/hb244.htm</a> .....	28
Georgia (2006 bill), <a href="http://www.legis.ga.gov/legis/2005_06/search/sb84.htm">http://www.legis.ga.gov/legis/2005_06/search/sb84.htm</a> .....	28
Indiana House vote, <a href="http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2005/PDF/Hrollcal/0259.PDF.pdf">http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2005/PDF/Hrollcal/0259.PDF.pdf</a> and Senate vote, <a href="http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2005/PDF/Srollcal/0417.PDF.pdf">http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2005/PDF/Srollcal/0417.PDF.pdf</a> .....	28
Missouri House vote, <a href="http://www.house.mo.gov/bills061/jrnpdf/jrn073.pdf#page=23">http://www.house.mo.gov/bills061/jrnpdf/jrn073.pdf#page=23</a> and Senate vote, <a href="http://www.senate.mo.gov/06info/pdf-jrn/DAY71.pdf#page=117">http://www.senate.mo.gov/06info/pdf-jrn/DAY71.pdf#page=117</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kansas House vote, <a href="http://www.kslegislature.org/journals/2007/hj0403.pdf">http://www.kslegislature.org/journals/2007/hj0403.pdf</a> and Senate vote, <a href="http://www.kslegislature.org/journals/2007/sj0328.pdf">http://www.kslegislature.org/journals/2007/sj0328.pdf</a> .....	28
New Hampshire House vote, <a href="http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/ie/rollcall/rollcallsbyvotedetail.asp?sessionyear=2006&amp;voteno=29&amp;body=H">http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/ie/rollcall/rollcallsbyvotedetail.asp?sessionyear=2006&amp;voteno=29&amp;body=H</a> and Senate vote, <a href="http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/ie/rollcall/rollcallsbyvotedetail.asp?sessionyear=2006&amp;voteno=66&amp;body=S">http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/ie/rollcall/rollcallsbyvotedetail.asp?sessionyear=2006&amp;voteno=66&amp;body=S</a> .....	28
Pennsylvania House vote, <a href="http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/HJ/2005/0/20060214.pdf">http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/HJ/2005/0/20060214.pdf</a> and Senate vote, <a href="http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/SJ/2005/0/Sj20060215.pdf">http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/SJ/2005/0/Sj20060215.pdf</a> .....	28
Texas House vote, <a href="http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/hjrn/80r/pdf/80RDAY61FINAL.PDF#page=6">http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/hjrn/80r/pdf/80RDAY61FINAL.PDF#page=6</a> and Senate vote, <a href="http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/sjrn/80r/pdf/80RSJ05-15-F.PDF#page=4">http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/sjrn/80r/pdf/80RSJ05-15-F.PDF#page=4</a> .....	28
Wisconsin House Vote, <a href="http://www.legis.state.wi.us/2005/data/votes/av0219.pdf">http://www.legis.state.wi.us/2005/data/votes/av0219.pdf</a> and Senate vote, <a href="http://www.legis.state.wi.us/2005/data/votes/sv0123.pdf">http://www.legis.state.wi.us/2005/data/votes/sv0123.pdf</a> .....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
SPENCER D. ALBRIGHT, THE AMERICAN BALLOT (American Council on Public Affairs, 1942) .....	7
American Institute for Economic Research Cost of Living Calculator, <a href="http://www.aier.org/research/col.php">http://www.aier.org/research/col.php</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2007) .....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Austin Daily Statesman</i> , Oct. 19, 1902.....	15
WILBOURN E. BENTON, TEXAS: ITS GOVERNMENT AND POLITICS (1961).....	17
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Citizens without Proof: A Survey of Americans' Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification</i> (Nov. 2006), available at <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/dynamic/subpages/download_file_39242.pdf">http:// www.brennancenter.org/dynamic/subpages/down load_file_39242.pdf</a> .....	29
Brennan Center for Justice & Spencer Overton, <i>Response to the Report of the 2005 Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/dynamic/subpages/download_file_47903.pdf">http://www.brennancenter.org/dynamic/subpages/ download_file_47903.pdf</a> .....	21
Robert Brischetto, David R. Richards, Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman, <i>Texas, in QUIET REVOLUTION IN THE SOUTH: THE IMPACT OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, 1965-1990</i> (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds. 1994) .....	16
Karen Brooks, <i>House Oks Voter ID Bill</i> , THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS, April 24, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/news/texasouthwest/stories/DN-voterid_24tex.ART.State.Edition2.4369e98.html">http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/ dws/news/texasouthwest/stories/DN-voterid_ 24tex.ART.State.Edition2.4369e98.html</a> .....	33
Charles K. Chamberlain, Alexander Watkins Terrell, <i>Citizen, Statesman</i> (1956) (unpublished Ph.D. thesis, University of Texas).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE COALITION ON HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING IN OHIO & THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, LET THE PEOPLE VOTE: A JOINT REPORT ON ELECTION REFORM ACTIVITIES IN OHIO (2005).....	37
JOHN R. COMMONS, RACES AND IMMIGRANTS IN AMERICA (1920) .....	11
Digital History, <a href="http://www.digitalhistory.uh.edu/historyonline/us34.cfm">http://www.digitalhistory.uh.edu/ historyonline/us34.cfm</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2007) .....	16
<i>Republicans in Texas: Monkey and Other Business</i> , THE ECONOMIST, May 31, 2007, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.economist.com/world/na/displaystory.cfm?story_id=9264314">http://www.economist.com/world/ na/displaystory.cfm?story_id=9264314</a> .....	34
FAIR, <i>Texas: Illegal Aliens</i> , <a href="http://www.fairus.org/site/PageServer?pagename=research_researchab4e">http://www.fairus.org/site/ PageServer?pagename=research_researchab4e</a> (last visited Nov. 2, 2007).....	36
JOHN HOPE FRANKLIN & ALFRED A. MOSS, JR., FROM SLAVERY TO FREEDOM: A HISTORY OF NEGRO AMERICANS (Fortieth Anniversary ed. 1988) .....	4
John William Graves, <i>Negro Disfranchisement in Arkansas</i> , 26 ARKANSAS HISTORICAL QUARTERLY 212-13 (1967).....	8
Herman L. Horn, <i>The Growth and Develop- ment of the Democratic Party in Virginia Since 1890</i> (1949) (Ph.D. Dissertation, Duke Univ.) .....	5
<a href="http://people-press.org/commentary/pdf/95.pdf">http://people-press.org/commentary/pdf/95.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 7, 2007).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<a href="http://pewresearch.org/pubs/27/politics-and-the-dotnet-generation">http://pewresearch.org/pubs/27/politics-and-the-dotnet-generation</a> (last visited Nov. 1, 2007) .....	29
<a href="http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2004/pages/results/states/US/P/00/epolls.0.html">http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2004/pages/results/states/US/P/00/epolls.0.html</a> (last visited Nov. 7, 2007) .....	30
<a href="http://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/historical/70-92.shtml">http://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/historical/70-92.shtml</a> (last visited Oct. 25, 2007).....	36, 37
Stanley Kelley, Jr., Richard Ayres & William G. Bowen, <i>Registration and Voting: Putting First Things First</i> , 67 APSR 359 (1967).....	23
ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, <i>THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (2000).....	10, 13, 14
J. MORGAN KOUSSER, <i>COLORBLIND INJUSTICE: MINORITY VOTING RIGHTS AND THE UNDOING OF THE SECOND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1999) .....	25
J. MORGAN KOUSSER, <i>THE SHAPING OF SOUTHERN POLITICS: SUFFRAGE RESTRICTION AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ONE-PARTY SOUTH, 1880-1910</i> (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
La. Constitutional Convention Journal (1898), opposite page 42 .....	9
Mark Lisher, <i>Voter ID bill dies for the session, Dewhurst says</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN, May 24, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.statesman.com/news/content/region/legislature/stories/05/24/24voterid.html">http://www.statesman.com/news/content/region/legislature/stories/05/24/24voterid.html</a> .....	34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Eric Lipton and Ian Urbina, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES, April 12, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2007/04/12/washington/12fraud.html?_r=1&amp;pagewanted=1&amp;hp&amp;adxnlnx=1176372006-q6OHEvb%20ZBH7i2JW5V76Pw&amp;oref=slogin.....">http://www.nytimes.com/2007/04/12/washington/12fraud.html?_r=1&amp;pagewanted=1&amp;hp&amp;adxnlnx=1176372006-q6OHEvb%20ZBH7i2JW5V76Pw&amp;oref=slogin.....</a>	32, 37
Kristen Mack, <i>In trying to win, has Dewhurst lost a friend?</i> HOUSTON CHRONICLE, May 17, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.chron.com/dispatch/story.mpl/metropolitan/mack/4814978.html">http://www.chron.com/dispatch/story.mpl/metropolitan/mack/4814978.html</a>	33
<i>Memphis Daily Appeal</i> , Nov. 6, 1890	8
CLIFTON MCCLESKEY, THE GOVERNMENT AND POLITICS OF TEXAS (2d ed.1966)	17, 18
J.J. McCook, <i>Venal Voting: Methods and Remedies</i> , 14 THE FORUM 171-76 (1892)	11
ALBERT J. MCCULLOCH, SUFFRAGE AND ITS PROBLEMS (1929)	11
Office of the Texas Attorney General (press release), <a href="http://www.oag.state.tx.us/oagnews/">http://www.oag.state.tx.us/oagnews/</a> (last visited Oct. 25, 2007)	37
Office of the Texas Attorney General (press release), <a href="http://www.oag.state.tx.us/oagnews/release.php?id=1423">http://www.oag.state.tx.us/oagnews/release.php?id=1423</a> (last visited Oct. 25, 2007)	34
<i>New Orleans Daily Picayune</i> , Feb. 30, 1898	5
FREDERICK D. OGDEN, THE POLL TAX IN THE SOUTH (1958)	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John B. Phillips, <i>Educational Qualifications of Voters</i> , UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO STUDIES (1906).....	11
R.G. Ratcliffe, <i>Multiple ID voting bill wins preliminary OK</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, May 2, 2005, available at <a href="http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/metropolitan/3164795.html">http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/metropolitan/3164795.html</a> .....	32
RICHARD VALELLY, <i>THE TWO RECONSTRUCTIONS: THE STRUGGLE FOR BLACK ENFRANCHISEMENT</i> (2004).....	39
Jim Vertuno, <i>With Filibuster Threat in the Air, Senate Dems Thwart Voter ID Bill</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, May 28, 2005, available at <a href="http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/politics/3202473.html">http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/politics/3202473.html</a> .....	32
VERNON LANE WHARTON, <i>THE NEGRO IN MISSISSIPPI</i> (1947).....	6
Alexander Winchell, <i>The Experiment of Universal Suffrage</i> , 136 NORTH AMERICAN REVIEW (1883).....	12
